

Gross margin-I, -II, Personnel expenses, Operating-Profit, C.=Change to previous year Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008 CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2009 CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		BASF Group 2010 CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2011 CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2012 CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin I/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>
01 External sales	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
04 Total operating performance	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0
05 Material expense	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>06 Gross margin I</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
07 Other operating income	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
08 Other costs I	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
09 Other costs II	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
10 Other costs III	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
11 Other costs IV	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
12 Other costs V	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
13 Other taxes	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
14 Other operating expenses	-85.0	-52,974.0	-87.2	-10,660.0	-77.4	-12,617.0	-85.8	-13,526.0	-90.7	-12,976.0
15 Cost of pensions	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
16 C. Provisions ordinary + etc.	-0.4	-270.0	-0.2	-27.0	4.7	763.0	-2.8	-444.0	-2.0	-292.0
<b>17 Expenses-Income ASRAP</b>	<b>-85.5</b>	<b>-53,244.0</b>	<b>-87.5</b>	<b>-10,687.0</b>	<b>-72.7</b>	<b>-11,854.0</b>	<b>-88.6</b>	<b>-13,970.0</b>	<b>-92.7</b>	<b>-13,268.0</b>
<b>18 Gross margin II</b>	<b>14.5</b>	<b>9,060.0</b>	<b>12.5</b>	<b>1,532.0</b>	<b>27.3</b>	<b>4,451.0</b>	<b>11.4</b>	<b>1,802.0</b>	<b>7.3</b>	<b>1,038.0</b>
19 Personnel costs	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>20 Operating profit</b>	<b>14.5</b>	<b>9,060.0</b>	<b>12.5</b>	<b>1,532.0</b>	<b>27.3</b>	<b>4,451.0</b>	<b>11.4</b>	<b>1,802.0</b>	<b>7.3</b>	<b>1,038.0</b>
21 C.Acc. other Comprehensive Income	-0.4	-270.0	-0.2	-27.0	4.7	763.0	-2.8	-444.0	-2.0	-292.0
22 C.Provisions for pension plans	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
23 C.Provisions ordinary	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>24 C. Provisions ordinary + etc.</b>	<b>-0.4</b>	<b>-270.0</b>	<b>-0.2</b>	<b>-27.0</b>	<b>4.7</b>	<b>763.0</b>	<b>-2.8</b>	<b>-444.0</b>	<b>-2.0</b>	<b>-292.0</b>

Please note: ASRAP simulates strategically exclusively in complete years only. Companies publish in complete years and in quarters. ASRAP uses the ASRAP Annual Files also for the representation of the companies published quarters. The designation of the quarter is clearly presented entered at the head of the quarter

Non-Operating-Profit, Balance of interest Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008 CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2009 CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		BASF Group 2010 CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2011 CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2012 CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin I/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>
01 External sales	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
04 Income investments in other comp.	0.0	0.0	-0.4	-44.0	0.2	37.0	0.0	0.0	0.1	10.0
05 Income investments financ. assets	0.0	0.0	0.0	3.0	0.0	3.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
06 Income extraordinary cash	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
07 Income extraordinary ch. prov.	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
08 Loss investments in other comp.	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-0.7	-98.0
09 Use of provisions	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
10 Expenses extraordinary cash	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
11 Expenses extraordinary ch. prov.	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
12 Other financial income	0.0	0.0	-0.2	-27.0	0.2	26.0	0.2	26.0	-0.1	-11.0
13 Provisions extraordinary	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
14 Proceeds retirements fixed assets	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
15 Proceeds retirements curr. assets	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>16 Non operating profit</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>-0.6</b>	<b>-68.0</b>	<b>0.4</b>	<b>66.0</b>	<b>0.2</b>	<b>26.0</b>	<b>-0.7</b>	<b>-99.0</b>
17 Interest income	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.3	45.0	0.0	0.0	0.4	52.0
18 Interest expenses	-0.3	-174.0	-0.9	-106.0	-0.9	-149.0	-0.9	-140.0	-1.2	-168.0
<b>19 Balance of interest</b>	<b>-0.3</b>	<b>-174.0</b>	<b>-0.9</b>	<b>-106.0</b>	<b>-0.6</b>	<b>-104.0</b>	<b>-0.9</b>	<b>-140.0</b>	<b>-0.8</b>	<b>-116.0</b>

Profit, Unappropriated net income, Depreciation, EBIT, EBITDA Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008		BASF Group 2009		BASF Group 2010		BASF Group 2011		BASF Group 2012	
	CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin l/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
01 External sales	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
04 Operating profit	14.5	9,060.0	12.5	1,532.0	27.3	4,451.0	11.4	1,802.0	7.3	1,038.0
05 Non operating profit	0.0	0.0	-0.6	-68.0	0.4	66.0	0.2	26.0	-0.7	-99.0
06 C.Acc. o. Comp. Income + C.Provisions	0.4	270.0	0.2	27.0	-4.7	-763.0	2.8	444.0	2.0	292.0
07 Depreciation total	-5.1	-3,180.0	-5.4	-659.0	-8.2	-1,329.0	-4.2	-662.0	-7.8	-1,111.0
08 Balance of interest	-0.3	-174.0	-0.9	-106.0	-0.6	-104.0	-0.9	-140.0	-0.8	-116.0
<b>09 Profit before tax</b>	<b>9.6</b>	<b>5,976.0</b>	<b>5.9</b>	<b>726.0</b>	<b>14.2</b>	<b>2,321.0</b>	<b>9.3</b>	<b>1,470.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>4.0</b>
10 Taxes on income	-4.3	-2,671.0	-2.2	-269.0	-5.8	-951.0	-4.2	-670.0	-1.1	-152.0
<b>11 Profit after tax</b>	<b>5.3</b>	<b>3,305.0</b>	<b>3.7</b>	<b>457.0</b>	<b>8.4</b>	<b>1,370.0</b>	<b>5.1</b>	<b>800.0</b>	<b>-1.0</b>	<b>-148.0</b>
12 Balance br.forw. from prior year	-2.9	-1,831.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
13 Transfer/withdraw Retain. earnings	-1.8	-1,148.0	-3.1	-375.0	-8.0	-1,297.0	-4.8	-758.0	2.2	313.0
14 Minority interests (inc.-/loss+)	-0.5	-326.0	-0.7	-82.0	-0.4	-73.0	-0.3	-42.0	-1.2	-165.0
<b>15 Unappropriated net income calc.</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>
<b>16 Unappropriated net income eq.</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>
17 Impairment of goodwill	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
18 Depreciation Intangible assets	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
19 Depreciation PPE/Amortization	5.1	3,180.0	5.4	659.0	8.2	1,329.0	4.2	662.0	7.8	1,111.0
20 Depreciation financial assets	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>21 Depreciation total</b>	<b>5.1</b>	<b>3,180.0</b>	<b>5.4</b>	<b>659.0</b>	<b>8.2</b>	<b>1,329.0</b>	<b>4.2</b>	<b>662.0</b>	<b>7.8</b>	<b>1,111.0</b>
<b>22 EBIT</b>	<b>9.9</b>	<b>6,150.0</b>	<b>6.8</b>	<b>832.0</b>	<b>14.9</b>	<b>2,425.0</b>	<b>10.2</b>	<b>1,610.0</b>	<b>0.8</b>	<b>120.0</b>
<b>23 EBITDA</b>	<b>15.0</b>	<b>9,330.0</b>	<b>12.2</b>	<b>1,491.0</b>	<b>23.0</b>	<b>3,754.0</b>	<b>14.4</b>	<b>2,272.0</b>	<b>8.6</b>	<b>1,231.0</b>

Assets, W = Working Capital, F = Financial Capital Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008 CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2009 CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		BASF Group 2010 CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2011 CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2012 CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin I/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>
01 External sales	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
04 Goodwill	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
05 Intangible assets	15.9	9,889.0	80.6	9,854.0	55.2	8,997.0	58.5	9,227.0	69.1	9,889.0
06 Property, plant and equipment (PPE)	24.1	15,032.0	124.7	15,241.0	84.8	13,831.0	90.9	14,329.0	105.1	15,032.0
07 Financial assets F	1.8	1,146.0	8.9	1,082.0	5.7	935.0	6.4	1,011.0	8.0	1,146.0
<b>08 Fixed assets</b>	<b>41.8</b>	<b>26,067.0</b>	<b>214.2</b>	<b>26,177.0</b>	<b>145.7</b>	<b>23,763.0</b>	<b>155.8</b>	<b>24,567.0</b>	<b>182.2</b>	<b>26,067.0</b>
09 Inventories W	10.9	6,763.0	48.0	5,863.0	41.1	6,704.0	48.9	7,716.0	47.3	6,763.0
10 Accounts receivable W	12.4	7,752.0	61.3	7,485.0	59.2	9,647.0	58.3	9,199.0	54.2	7,752.0
11 Receiv. fr. affili. companies W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
12 Deferred tax asset W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
13 Other assets W	12.0	7,502.0	53.0	6,481.0	49.8	8,115.0	45.0	7,095.0	52.4	7,502.0
14 Prepaid expenses W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>15 Working Capital (assets)</b>	<b>35.3</b>	<b>22,017.0</b>	<b>162.3</b>	<b>19,829.0</b>	<b>150.1</b>	<b>24,466.0</b>	<b>152.2</b>	<b>24,010.0</b>	<b>153.9</b>	<b>22,017.0</b>
16 Receiv. fr. affili. companies F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
17 Receiv. fr. related companies F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
18 Other assets F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
19 Commercial paper F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
20 Cash and cash equivalents F	4.5	2,776.0	29.2	3,568.0	5.4	879.0	6.0	944.0	19.4	2,776.0
<b>21 Financial Capital (assets)</b>	<b>4.5</b>	<b>2,776.0</b>	<b>29.2</b>	<b>3,568.0</b>	<b>5.4</b>	<b>879.0</b>	<b>6.0</b>	<b>944.0</b>	<b>19.4</b>	<b>2,776.0</b>
<b>22 Total assets/ liabilities and equity</b>	<b>81.6</b>	<b>50,860.0</b>	<b>405.7</b>	<b>49,574.0</b>	<b>301.2</b>	<b>49,108.0</b>	<b>314.0</b>	<b>49,521.0</b>	<b>355.5</b>	<b>50,860.0</b>

Liabilities and stockholder equity, W = Working Capital, F = Financial Capital Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008		BASF Group 2009		BASF Group 2010		BASF Group 2011		BASF Group 2012		
	CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company		
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0	
R2 C.Gross margin l/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	
01 External sales	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0	
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>	
04 Capital stock	1.9	1,176.0	9.6	1,176.0	7.3	1,193.0	7.5	1,176.0	8.2	1,176.0	
05 Add.paid-in capit.+ retain.earn.	26.5	16,491.0	136.9	16,723.0	105.9	17,260.0	109.8	17,312.0	115.3	16,491.0	
06 Minority interest	1.8	1,151.0	9.4	1,150.0	6.6	1,074.0	7.3	1,154.0	8.0	1,151.0	
07 Accum. other Comprehensive Income	-0.2	-96.0	-1.0	-123.0	3.9	640.0	1.2	196.0	-0.7	-96.0	
08 Unappropriated net income	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
<b>09 Stockholders equity</b>	<b>30.0</b>	<b>18,722.0</b>	<b>154.9</b>	<b>18,926.0</b>	<b>123.7</b>	<b>20,167.0</b>	<b>125.8</b>	<b>19,838.0</b>	<b>130.9</b>	<b>18,722.0</b>	
10 Provisions for pension plans	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
11 Other provisions non current	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
12 Other provisions current	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
<b>13 Provisions</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	
14 Accounts payable	W	4.4	2,733.0	21.3	2,598.0	23.5	3,825.0	23.8	3,749.0	19.1	2,733.0
15 Total segment liabilities	W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
16 Deferred tax liability	W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
17 Other liabilities	W	23.9	14,891.0	116.9	14,287.0	81.3	13,263.0	87.7	13,831.0	104.1	14,891.0
18 Deferred income	W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
<b>19 Working Capital (liabilities)</b>		<b>28.3</b>	<b>17,624.0</b>	<b>138.2</b>	<b>16,885.0</b>	<b>104.8</b>	<b>17,088.0</b>	<b>111.5</b>	<b>17,580.0</b>	<b>123.2</b>	<b>17,624.0</b>
20 Long-term debt	F	13.3	8,290.0	85.1	10,394.0	40.8	6,655.0	46.0	7,261.0	57.9	8,290.0
21 Short-term debt	F	10.0	6,224.0	27.6	3,369.0	31.9	5,198.0	30.7	4,842.0	43.5	6,224.0
22 Notes payable	F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
23 Total segment liabilities	F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
24 Liabilities to related companies	F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
25 Other liabilities	F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
<b>26 Financial Capital (liabilities)</b>		<b>23.3</b>	<b>14,514.0</b>	<b>112.6</b>	<b>13,763.0</b>	<b>72.7</b>	<b>11,853.0</b>	<b>76.7</b>	<b>12,103.0</b>	<b>101.5</b>	<b>14,514.0</b>
<b>27 Total assets/ liabilities and equity</b>		<b>81.6</b>	<b>50,860.0</b>	<b>405.7</b>	<b>49,574.0</b>	<b>301.2</b>	<b>49,108.0</b>	<b>314.0</b>	<b>49,521.0</b>	<b>355.5</b>	<b>50,860.0</b>

Please note: ASRAP simulates strategically exclusively in complete years only. Companies publish in complete years and in quarters. ASRAP uses the ASRAP Annual Files also for the representation of the companies published quarters. The designation of the quarter is clearly presented entered at the head of the quarter

Invested Capital, Sources of Financing Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008 CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2009 CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		BASF Group 2010 CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2011 CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2012 CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin l/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>
01 External sales	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
04 Working Capital (assets)	35.3	22,017.0	162.3	19,829.0	150.1	24,466.0	152.2	24,010.0	153.9	22,017.0
05 Working Capital (liabilities)	-28.3	-17,624.0	-138.2	-16,885.0	-104.8	-17,088.0	-111.5	-17,580.0	-123.2	-17,624.0
<b>06 Working Capital</b>	<b>7.1</b>	<b>4,393.0</b>	<b>24.1</b>	<b>2,944.0</b>	<b>45.2</b>	<b>7,378.0</b>	<b>40.8</b>	<b>6,430.0</b>	<b>30.7</b>	<b>4,393.0</b>
07 Financial Capital (assets)	4.5	2,776.0	29.2	3,568.0	5.4	879.0	6.0	944.0	19.4	2,776.0
08 Financial Capital (liabilities)	-23.3	-14,514.0	-112.6	-13,763.0	-72.7	-11,853.0	-76.7	-12,103.0	-101.5	-14,514.0
<b>09 Indebtedness</b>	<b>18.8</b>	<b>11,738.0</b>	<b>83.4</b>	<b>10,195.0</b>	<b>67.3</b>	<b>10,974.0</b>	<b>70.8</b>	<b>11,159.0</b>	<b>82.0</b>	<b>11,738.0</b>
10 Fixed assets	41.8	26,067.0	214.2	26,177.0	145.7	23,763.0	155.8	24,567.0	182.2	26,067.0
11 Working Capital	7.1	4,393.0	24.1	2,944.0	45.2	7,378.0	40.8	6,430.0	30.7	4,393.0
<b>12 Invested Capital</b>	<b>48.9</b>	<b>30,460.0</b>	<b>238.3</b>	<b>29,121.0</b>	<b>191.0</b>	<b>31,141.0</b>	<b>196.5</b>	<b>30,997.0</b>	<b>212.9</b>	<b>30,460.0</b>
13 Stockholders equity	30.0	18,722.0	154.9	18,926.0	123.7	20,167.0	125.8	19,838.0	130.9	18,722.0
14 Provisions	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
15 Indebtedness	18.8	11,738.0	83.4	10,195.0	67.3	10,974.0	70.8	11,159.0	82.0	11,738.0
<b>16 Sources of Financing</b>	<b>48.9</b>	<b>30,460.0</b>	<b>238.3</b>	<b>29,121.0</b>	<b>191.0</b>	<b>31,141.0</b>	<b>196.5</b>	<b>30,997.0</b>	<b>212.9</b>	<b>30,460.0</b>

Please note: ASRAP simulates strategically exclusively in complete years only. Companies publish in complete years and in quarters. ASRAP uses the ASRAP Annual Files also for the representation of the companies published quarters. The designation of the quarter is clearly presented entered at the head of the quarter

Invested Capital, Sources of Financing Total assets = 100%, Invested Capital = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008 CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2009 CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		BASF Group 2010 CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2011 CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2012 CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin I/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>
01 External sales	122.5	62,304.0	24.6	12,219.0	33.2	16,305.0	31.8	15,772.0	28.1	14,306.0
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>122.5</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>24.6</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>33.2</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>31.8</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>28.1</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
04 Fixed assets	51.3	26,067.0	52.8	26,177.0	48.4	23,763.0	49.6	24,567.0	51.3	26,067.0
05 Working Capital (assets)	43.3	22,017.0	40.0	19,829.0	49.8	24,466.0	48.5	24,010.0	43.3	22,017.0
06 Financial Capital (assets)	5.5	2,776.0	7.2	3,568.0	1.8	879.0	1.9	944.0	5.5	2,776.0
<b>07 Total assets/ liabilities and equity</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>50,860.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>49,574.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>49,108.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>49,521.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>50,860.0</b>
08 Stockholders equity	36.8	18,722.0	38.2	18,926.0	41.1	20,167.0	40.1	19,838.0	36.8	18,722.0
09 Provisions	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
10 Working Capital (liabilities)	34.7	17,624.0	34.1	16,885.0	34.8	17,088.0	35.5	17,580.0	34.7	17,624.0
11 Financial Capital (liabilities)	28.5	14,514.0	27.8	13,763.0	24.1	11,853.0	24.4	12,103.0	28.5	14,514.0
<b>12 Total assets/ liabilities and equity</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>50,860.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>49,574.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>49,108.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>49,521.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>50,860.0</b>
13 Fixed assets	85.6	26,067.0	89.9	26,177.0	76.3	23,763.0	79.3	24,567.0	85.6	26,067.0
14 Working Capital	14.4	4,393.0	10.1	2,944.0	23.7	7,378.0	20.7	6,430.0	14.4	4,393.0
<b>15 Invested Capital</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>30,460.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>29,121.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>31,141.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>30,997.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>30,460.0</b>
16 Stockholders equity	61.5	18,722.0	65.0	18,926.0	64.8	20,167.0	64.0	19,838.0	61.5	18,722.0
17 Provisions	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
18 Indebtedness	38.5	11,738.0	35.0	10,195.0	35.2	10,974.0	36.0	11,159.0	38.5	11,738.0
<b>19 Sources of Financing</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>30,460.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>29,121.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>31,141.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>30,997.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>30,460.0</b>

Change in assets, W = Working Capital, F = Financial Capital Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008 CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2009 CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		BASF Group 2010 CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2011 CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2012 CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin I/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
01 External sales	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
04 C.Goodwill	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
05 C.Intangible assets	0.5	330.0	-0.3	-35.0	-5.3	-857.0	1.5	230.0	4.6	662.0
06 C.Property, plant and equipment	1.3	817.0	1.7	209.0	-8.6	-1,410.0	3.2	498.0	4.9	703.0
07 C.Financial assets F	1.7	1,062.0	-0.5	-64.0	-0.9	-147.0	0.5	76.0	0.9	135.0
<b>08 Change Fixed assets</b>	<b>3.5</b>	<b>2,209.0</b>	<b>0.9</b>	<b>110.0</b>	<b>-14.8</b>	<b>-2,414.0</b>	<b>5.1</b>	<b>804.0</b>	<b>10.5</b>	<b>1,500.0</b>
09 C.Inventories W	10.9	6,763.0	-7.4	-900.0	5.2	841.0	6.4	1,012.0	-6.7	-953.0
10 C.Accounts receivable W	12.4	7,752.0	-2.2	-267.0	13.3	2,162.0	-2.8	-448.0	-10.1	-1,447.0
11 C.Receiv. fr. affili. companies W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
12 C.Deferred tax asset W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
13 C.Other assets W	-23.6	-14,675.0	-8.4	-1,021.0	10.0	1,634.0	-6.5	-1,020.0	2.8	407.0
14 C.Prepaid expenses W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>15 Change Working Capital (assets)</b>	<b>-0.3</b>	<b>-160.0</b>	<b>-17.9</b>	<b>-2,188.0</b>	<b>28.4</b>	<b>4,637.0</b>	<b>-2.9</b>	<b>-456.0</b>	<b>-13.9</b>	<b>-1,993.0</b>
16 C.Receiv. fr. affili. companies F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
17 C.Receiv. fr. related companies F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
18 C.Other assets F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
19 C.Commercial paper F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
20 C.Cash and cash equivalents F	3.2	2,009.0	6.5	792.0	-16.5	-2,689.0	0.4	65.0	12.8	1,832.0
<b>21 C.Financial Capital (assets)</b>	<b>3.2</b>	<b>2,009.0</b>	<b>6.5</b>	<b>792.0</b>	<b>-16.5</b>	<b>-2,689.0</b>	<b>0.4</b>	<b>65.0</b>	<b>12.8</b>	<b>1,832.0</b>
<b>22 Change Total assets</b>	<b>6.5</b>	<b>4,058.0</b>	<b>-10.5</b>	<b>-1,286.0</b>	<b>-2.9</b>	<b>-466.0</b>	<b>2.6</b>	<b>413.0</b>	<b>9.4</b>	<b>1,339.0</b>



Change in liabilities and equity, W = Working Capital, F = Financial Capital Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008 CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2009 CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		BASF Group 2010 CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2011 CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2012 CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin l/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>
01 External sales	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
04 C.Capital stock	-0.1	-48.0	0.0	0.0	0.1	17.0	-0.1	-17.0	0.0	0.0
05 C.Add.paid-in capit.+ retain.earn.	-2.0	-1,238.0	1.9	232.0	3.3	537.0	0.3	52.0	-5.7	-821.0
06 C.minority interest	0.3	180.0	-0.0	-1.0	-0.5	-76.0	0.5	80.0	-0.0	-3.0
07 C.Acc. other Comprehensive Income	-0.4	-270.0	-0.2	-27.0	4.7	763.0	-2.8	-444.0	-2.0	-292.0
08 C.Unappropriated net income	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>09 Change Stockholders equity</b>	<b>-2.2</b>	<b>-1,376.0</b>	<b>1.7</b>	<b>204.0</b>	<b>7.6</b>	<b>1,241.0</b>	<b>-2.1</b>	<b>-329.0</b>	<b>-7.8</b>	<b>-1,116.0</b>
10 C.Provisions for pension plans	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
11 C.Other provisions non current	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
12 C.Other provisions current	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>13 Change Provisions</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>
14 C.Accounts payable W	4.4	2,733.0	-1.1	-135.0	7.5	1,227.0	-0.5	-76.0	-7.1	-1,016.0
15 C.Total segment liabilities W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
16 C.Deferred tax liability W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
17 C.Other liabilities W	-2.7	-1,711.0	-4.9	-604.0	-6.3	-1,024.0	3.6	568.0	7.4	1,060.0
18 C.Deferred income W	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>19 Change Working Capital (liabilities)</b>	<b>1.6</b>	<b>1,022.0</b>	<b>-6.0</b>	<b>-739.0</b>	<b>1.2</b>	<b>203.0</b>	<b>3.1</b>	<b>492.0</b>	<b>0.3</b>	<b>44.0</b>
20 C.Long-term debt F	2.1	1,336.0	17.2	2,104.0	-22.9	-3,739.0	3.8	606.0	7.2	1,029.0
21 C.Short-term debt F	4.9	3,076.0	-23.4	-2,855.0	11.2	1,829.0	-2.3	-356.0	9.7	1,382.0
22 C.Notes payable F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
23 C.Total segment liabilities F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
24 C.Liabilities to related companies F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
25 C.Other liabilities F	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>26 C.Financial Capital (liabilities)</b>	<b>7.1</b>	<b>4,412.0</b>	<b>-6.1</b>	<b>-751.0</b>	<b>-11.7</b>	<b>-1,910.0</b>	<b>1.6</b>	<b>250.0</b>	<b>16.9</b>	<b>2,411.0</b>
<b>27 Change Total assets</b>	<b>6.5</b>	<b>4,058.0</b>	<b>-10.5</b>	<b>-1,286.0</b>	<b>-2.9</b>	<b>-466.0</b>	<b>2.6</b>	<b>413.0</b>	<b>9.4</b>	<b>1,339.0</b>

Please note: ASRAP simulates strategically exclusively in complete years only. Companies publish in complete years and in quarters. ASRAP uses the ASRAP Annual Files also for the representation of the companies published quarters. The designation of the quarter is clearly presented entered at the head of the quarter

Change Invested Capital, Change Sources of Financing Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008		BASF Group 2009		BASF Group 2010		BASF Group 2011		BASF Group 2012	
	CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin l/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
01 External sales	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
04 Change Working Capital (assets)	-0.3	-160.0	-17.9	-2,188.0	28.4	4,637.0	-2.9	-456.0	-13.9	-1,993.0
05 Change Working Capital (liabilities)	-1.6	-1,022.0	6.0	739.0	-1.2	-203.0	-3.1	-492.0	-0.3	-44.0
<b>06 Change Working Capital</b>	<b>-1.9</b>	<b>-1,182.0</b>	<b>-11.9</b>	<b>-1,449.0</b>	<b>27.2</b>	<b>4,434.0</b>	<b>-6.0</b>	<b>-948.0</b>	<b>-14.2</b>	<b>-2,037.0</b>
07 C.Financial Capital (assets)	3.2	2,009.0	6.5	792.0	-16.5	-2,689.0	0.4	65.0	12.8	1,832.0
08 C.Financial Capital (liabilities)	-7.1	-4,412.0	6.1	751.0	11.7	1,910.0	-1.6	-250.0	-16.9	-2,411.0
<b>09 Change Indebtedness (balance sheet)</b>	<b>3.9</b>	<b>2,403.0</b>	<b>-12.6</b>	<b>-1,543.0</b>	<b>4.8</b>	<b>779.0</b>	<b>1.2</b>	<b>185.0</b>	<b>4.0</b>	<b>579.0</b>
10 Change Fixed assets	3.5	2,209.0	0.9	110.0	-14.8	-2,414.0	5.1	804.0	10.5	1,500.0
11 Change Working Capital	-1.9	-1,182.0	-11.9	-1,449.0	27.2	4,434.0	-6.0	-948.0	-14.2	-2,037.0
<b>12 Change Invested Capital</b>	<b>1.6</b>	<b>1,027.0</b>	<b>-11.0</b>	<b>-1,339.0</b>	<b>12.4</b>	<b>2,020.0</b>	<b>-0.9</b>	<b>-144.0</b>	<b>-3.8</b>	<b>-537.0</b>
13 Change Stockholders equity	-2.2	-1,376.0	1.7	204.0	7.6	1,241.0	-2.1	-329.0	-7.8	-1,116.0
14 Change Provisions	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
15 Change Indebtedness (balance sheet)	3.9	2,403.0	-12.6	-1,543.0	4.8	779.0	1.2	185.0	4.0	579.0
<b>16 Change Sources of Financing</b>	<b>1.6</b>	<b>1,027.0</b>	<b>-11.0</b>	<b>-1,339.0</b>	<b>12.4</b>	<b>2,020.0</b>	<b>-0.9</b>	<b>-144.0</b>	<b>-3.8</b>	<b>-537.0</b>

Please note: ASRAP simulates strategically exclusively in complete years only. Companies publish in complete years and in quarters. ASRAP uses the ASRAP Annual Files also for the representation of the companies published quarters. The designation of the quarter is clearly presented entered at the head of the quarter

Capital addition, Capital distribution (dividends), Interest Rates Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008		BASF Group 2009		BASF Group 2010		BASF Group 2011		BASF Group 2012	
	CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin I/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
01 External sales	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
04 C.Capital stock	-0.1	-48.0	0.0	0.0	0.1	17.0	-0.1	-17.0	0.0	0.0
05 C.Add. paid-in capital	-3.8	-2,386.0	-1.2	-143.0	-4.7	-760.0	-4.5	-706.0	-3.6	-508.0
<b>06 Capital addition</b>	<b>-3.9</b>	<b>-2,434.0</b>	<b>-1.2</b>	<b>-143.0</b>	<b>-4.6</b>	<b>-743.0</b>	<b>-4.6</b>	<b>-723.0</b>	<b>-3.6</b>	<b>-508.0</b>
07 C.Add.paid-in capit.+ retain.earn.	-2.0	-1,238.0	1.9	232.0	3.3	537.0	0.3	52.0	-5.7	-821.0
08 Transfer/withdraw Retain. earnings	-1.8	-1,148.0	-3.1	-375.0	-8.0	-1,297.0	-4.8	-758.0	2.2	313.0
<b>09 C.Add. paid-in capital</b>	<b>-3.8</b>	<b>-2,386.0</b>	<b>-1.2</b>	<b>-143.0</b>	<b>-4.7</b>	<b>-760.0</b>	<b>-4.5</b>	<b>-706.0</b>	<b>-3.6</b>	<b>-508.0</b>
10 C.Unappropriated net income	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
11 Unappropriated net income	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
12 Balance br.forw. from prior year	-2.9	-1,831.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>13 Capital distribution (dividends)</b>	<b>-2.9</b>	<b>-1,831.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.0</b>
14 Financial Capital (assets) average	3.8	2,386.5	35.1	4,286.0	19.8	3,232.0	11.9	1,884.5	20.5	2,938.5
15 Interest income	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.3	45.0	0.0	0.0	0.4	52.0
<b>16 Interest rate (earned on assets)</b>	<b>0.0</b>		<b>0.0</b>		<b>1.4</b>		<b>0.0</b>		<b>1.8</b>	
17 Financial Capital (liabilities) average	19.8	12,308.0	115.7	14,138.5	78.6	12,808.0	75.9	11,978.0	93.0	13,308.5
18 Interest expenses	0.3	174.0	0.9	106.0	0.9	149.0	0.9	140.0	1.2	168.0
<b>19 Interest rate (incurred on debt)</b>	<b>1.4</b>		<b>0.7</b>		<b>1.2</b>		<b>1.2</b>		<b>1.3</b>	

Please note: ASRAP simulates strategically exclusively in complete years only. Companies publish in complete years and in quarters. ASRAP uses the ASRAP Annual Files also for the representation of the companies published quarters. The designation of the quarter is clearly presented entered at the head of the quarter

Statement of Cash Flows, Indebtedness Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008 CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2009 CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		BASF Group 2010 CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2011 CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2012 CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin I/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>
01 External sales	100.0	62,304.0	100.0	12,219.0	100.0	16,305.0	100.0	15,772.0	100.0	14,306.0
02 Intercompany sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>03 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
<b>04 Indebtedness start year (balance)</b>	<b>15.0</b>	<b>9,335.0</b>	<b>96.1</b>	<b>11,738.0</b>	<b>62.5</b>	<b>10,195.0</b>	<b>69.6</b>	<b>10,974.0</b>	<b>78.0</b>	<b>11,159.0</b>
05 Operating profit	14.5	9,060.0	12.5	1,532.0	27.3	4,451.0	11.4	1,802.0	7.3	1,038.0
06 Non operating profit	0.0	0.0	-0.6	-68.0	0.4	66.0	0.2	26.0	-0.7	-99.0
07 Change Working Capital	1.9	1,182.0	11.9	1,449.0	-27.2	-4,434.0	6.0	948.0	14.2	2,037.0
08 Minority interests (inc.-/loss+)	-0.5	-326.0	-0.7	-82.0	-0.4	-73.0	-0.3	-42.0	-1.2	-165.0
09 C.minority interest	0.3	180.0	-0.0	-1.0	-0.5	-76.0	0.5	80.0	-0.0	-3.0
10 Capital addition	-3.9	-2,434.0	-1.2	-143.0	-4.6	-743.0	-4.6	-723.0	-3.6	-508.0
11 Capital distribution (dividends)	-2.9	-1,831.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
12 Addition to goodwill	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
13 Retirement of goodwill	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
14 Addition to intangible assets	-0.5	-330.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-1.5	-230.0	-4.6	-662.0
15 Retirement of intangible assets	0.0	0.0	0.3	35.0	1.0	162.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
16 Capital expenditures in PPE	-4.1	-2,526.0	-3.5	-423.0	-8.6	-1,401.0	-3.8	-602.0	-6.4	-911.0
17 Proceeds from sale of PPE	-2.4	-1,471.0	-3.6	-445.0	0.0	0.0	-3.5	-558.0	-6.3	-903.0
18 Addition to financial assets	-1.8	-1,108.0	0.0	0.0	-0.3	-50.0	-6.4	-1,011.0	-7.7	-1,108.0
19 Retirement of financial assets	0.1	46.0	0.5	64.0	0.0	0.0	5.9	935.0	6.8	973.0
20 Balance of interest	-0.3	-174.0	-0.9	-106.0	-0.6	-104.0	-0.9	-140.0	-0.8	-116.0
21 Taxes on income	-4.3	-2,671.0	-2.2	-269.0	-5.8	-951.0	-4.2	-670.0	-1.1	-152.0
<b>22 Indebtedness end of year (cash flow)</b>	<b>18.8</b>	<b>11,738.0</b>	<b>83.4</b>	<b>10,195.0</b>	<b>67.3</b>	<b>10,974.0</b>	<b>70.8</b>	<b>11,159.0</b>	<b>82.0</b>	<b>11,738.0</b>
<b>23 Indebtedness end of year (balance)</b>	<b>18.8</b>	<b>11,738.0</b>	<b>83.4</b>	<b>10,195.0</b>	<b>67.3</b>	<b>10,974.0</b>	<b>70.8</b>	<b>11,159.0</b>	<b>82.0</b>	<b>11,738.0</b>
<b>24 Change Indebtedness (cash flow)</b>	<b>3.9</b>	<b>2,403.0</b>	<b>-12.6</b>	<b>-1,543.0</b>	<b>4.8</b>	<b>779.0</b>	<b>1.2</b>	<b>185.0</b>	<b>4.0</b>	<b>579.0</b>
25 Indebtedness-average-year	16.9	10,536.5	89.7	10,966.5	64.9	10,584.5	70.2	11,066.5	80.0	11,448.5

Please note: ASRAP simulates strategically exclusively in complete years only. Companies publish in complete years and in quarters. ASRAP uses the ASRAP Annual Files also for the representation of the companies published quarters. The designation of the quarter is clearly presented entered at the head of the quarter

Change Cash and cash equivalents, Free Cash Flow Revenues = 100%

Process	BASF Group 2008 CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2009 CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		BASF Group 2010 CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2011 CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2012 CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin l/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
01 Cash by/for(-) operating activit.	11.9	7,397.0	20.8	2,538.0	-6.0	-972.0	12.5	1,966.0	18.9	2,708.0
02 Cash by/for(-) investing activit.	-8.6	-5,389.0	-6.3	-769.0	-7.9	-1,289.0	-9.3	-1,466.0	-18.3	-2,611.0
03 Cash by/for(-) financing activit.	0.0	1.0	-8.0	-977.0	-17.2	-2,802.0	-2.8	-435.0	12.1	1,735.0
<b>04 C.Cash and cash equiv. from Cash Flow</b>	<b>3.2</b>	<b>2,009.0</b>	<b>6.5</b>	<b>792.0</b>	<b>-16.5</b>	<b>-2,689.0</b>	<b>0.4</b>	<b>65.0</b>	<b>12.8</b>	<b>1,832.0</b>
05 Operating profit	14.5	9,060.0	12.5	1,532.0	27.3	4,451.0	11.4	1,802.0	7.3	1,038.0
06 Non operating profit	0.0	0.0	-0.6	-68.0	0.4	66.0	0.2	26.0	-0.7	-99.0
07 Balance of interest	-0.3	-174.0	-0.9	-106.0	-0.6	-104.0	-0.9	-140.0	-0.8	-116.0
08 Taxes on income	-4.3	-2,671.0	-2.2	-269.0	-5.8	-951.0	-4.2	-670.0	-1.1	-152.0
<b>09 Gross Cash Flow</b>	<b>10.0</b>	<b>6,215.0</b>	<b>8.9</b>	<b>1,089.0</b>	<b>21.2</b>	<b>3,462.0</b>	<b>6.5</b>	<b>1,018.0</b>	<b>4.7</b>	<b>671.0</b>
10 Change Working Capital	1.9	1,182.0	11.9	1,449.0	-27.2	-4,434.0	6.0	948.0	14.2	2,037.0
11 Addition to goodwill	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
12 Retirement of goodwill	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
13 Addition to intangible assets	-0.5	-330.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-1.5	-230.0	-4.6	-662.0
14 Retirement of intangible assets	0.0	0.0	0.3	35.0	1.0	162.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
15 Capital expenditures in PPE	-4.1	-2,526.0	-3.5	-423.0	-8.6	-1,401.0	-3.8	-602.0	-6.4	-911.0
16 Proceeds from sale of PPE	-2.4	-1,471.0	-3.6	-445.0	0.0	0.0	-3.5	-558.0	-6.3	-903.0
17 Addition to financial assets	-1.8	-1,108.0	0.0	0.0	-0.3	-50.0	-6.4	-1,011.0	-7.7	-1,108.0
18 Retirement of financial assets	0.1	46.0	0.5	64.0	0.0	0.0	5.9	935.0	6.8	973.0
19 Capital addition	-3.9	-2,434.0	-1.2	-143.0	-4.6	-743.0	-4.6	-723.0	-3.6	-508.0
20 Capital distribution (dividends)	-2.9	-1,831.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>21 Free Cash Flow</b>	<b>-3.6</b>	<b>-2,257.0</b>	<b>13.3</b>	<b>1,626.0</b>	<b>-18.4</b>	<b>-3,004.0</b>	<b>-1.4</b>	<b>-223.0</b>	<b>-2.9</b>	<b>-411.0</b>

Please note: ASRAP simulates strategically exclusively in complete years only. Companies publish in complete years and in quarters. ASRAP uses the ASRAP Annual Files also for the representation of the companies published quarters. The designation of the quarter is clearly presented entered at the head of the quarter

Revenues-, Total assets-, Invested-Capital, Equity-Rentability % = Key Figures

Process	BASF Group 2008 CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2009 CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		BASF Group 2010 CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2011 CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2012 CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR	%	Mill. EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin I/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>Mill. EUR</b>
<b>01 Revenues</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>62,304.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>12,219.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>16,305.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>15,772.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>14,306.0</b>
02 Operating profit/Revenues	14.5		12.5		27.3		11.4		7.3	
03 EBITDA/Revenues	15.0		12.2		23.0		14.4		8.6	
04 Depreciation total/Revenues	5.1		5.4		8.2		4.2		7.8	
05 EBIT/Revenues	9.9		6.8		14.9		10.2		0.8	
06 Balance of interest/Revenues	-0.3		-0.9		-0.6		-0.9		-0.8	
07 Profit after tax/Revenues	5.3		3.7		8.4		5.1		-1.0	
<b>08 Total assets = end of year</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>50,860.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>49,574.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>49,108.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>49,521.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>50,860.0</b>
09 Operating profit/T.A.	17.8		3.1		9.1		3.6		2.0	
10 Gross Cash Flow/T.A.	12.2		2.2		7.0		2.1		1.3	
11 Free Cash Flow/T.A.	-4.4		3.3		-6.1		-0.5		-0.8	
12 Balance of interest/T.A.	-0.3		-0.2		-0.2		-0.3		-0.2	
13 Profit after tax/T.A.	6.5		0.9		2.8		1.6		-0.3	
14 Return on Total Assets	12.1		1.7		5.0		3.3		0.3	
<b>15 Invested Capital = end of year</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>30,460.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>29,121.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>31,141.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>30,997.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>30,460.0</b>
16 Profit after tax/I.C.	10.9		1.6		4.4		2.6		-0.5	
17 ROIC/I.C.	20.2		2.9		7.9		5.2		0.6	
18 Gross cash flow/I.C.	20.4		3.7		11.1		3.3		2.2	
<b>19 Stockholders equity = end of year</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>18,722.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>18,926.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>20,167.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>19,838.0</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>18,722.0</b>
20 EBITDA/S.E.	49.8		7.9		18.6		11.5		6.6	
21 Return on Stockholders equity/S.E.	17.7		2.4		6.8		4.0		-0.8	
22 Gross Cash Flow/S.E.	33.2		5.8		17.2		5.1		3.6	
23 Free cash flow/S.E.	-12.1		8.6		-14.9		-1.1		-2.2	

Please note: ASRAP simulates strategically exclusively in complete years only. Companies publish in complete years and in quarters. ASRAP uses the ASRAP Annual Files also for the representation of the companies published quarters. The designation of the quarter is clearly presented entered at the head of the quarter

Employees, Productivity/, Personnel costs/, EBIT/, EBITDA/ Employee-year % = Change to previous year

Process	BASF Group 2008 CFS Full Year 2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2009 CFS Three months ended March 31,2009 published by Company		BASF Group 2010 CFS Three months ended June 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2011 CFS Three months ended September 30,2008 published by Company		BASF Group 2012 CFS Three months ended December 31,2008 published by Company	
	%	1000 EUR	%	1000 EUR	%	1000 EUR	%	1000 EUR	%	1000 EUR
R1 C.Revenues (% Mill.EUR)	7.5	4,353.0	-80.4	-50,085.0	33.4	4,086.0	-3.3	-533.0	-9.3	-1,466.0
R2 C.Gross margin l/Revenues (% %Points)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
R3 C.Employees (% Employ.)	1.8	1,749.0	-0.9	-855.0	-0.4	-405.0	1.1	1,031.0	0.2	229.0
01 Revenues (% Mill.EUR)		<b>62,304.0</b>		<b>12,219.0</b>		<b>16,305.0</b>		<b>15,772.0</b>		<b>14,306.0</b>
02 Employees total average		<b>96,924.0</b>		<b>96,069.0</b>		<b>95,664.0</b>		<b>96,695.0</b>		<b>96,924.0</b>
	%	1000 EUR	%	1000 EUR	%	1000 EUR	%	1000 EUR	%	1000 EUR
03 Revenues/employee-year	5.6	642.8	-80.2	127.2	34.0	170.4	-4.3	163.1	-9.5	147.6
04 Material expense/employee-year	!	0.0	!	0.0	!	0.0	!	0.0	!	0.0
05 Gross margin l/employee-year	5.6	642.8	-80.2	127.2	34.0	170.4	-4.3	163.1	-9.5	147.6
06 Expenses-Income ASRAP/empl.year	9.8	-549.3	-79.7	-111.2	11.4	-123.9	16.6	-144.5	-5.2	-136.9
07 Productivity/employee-year	-14.0	93.5	-82.9	15.9	191.8	46.5	-59.9	18.6	-42.5	10.7
08 Personnel costs/employee-year	!	0.0	!	0.0	!	0.0	!	0.0	!	0.0
09 Operating profit/employee-year	-14.0	93.5	-82.9	15.9	191.8	46.5	-59.9	18.6	-42.5	10.7
10 EBIT/employee-year	-20.0	63.5	-86.4	8.7	192.7	25.3	-34.3	16.7	-92.6	1.2
11 EBITDA/employee-year	-12.7	96.3	-83.9	15.5	152.8	39.2	-40.1	23.5	-45.9	12.7

Please note: ASRAP simulates strategically exclusively in complete years only. Companies publish in complete years and in quarters. ASRAP uses the ASRAP Annual Files also for the representation of the companies published quarters. The designation of the quarter is clearly presented entered at the head of the quarter